
bod practice and no administration 
can go on with that. We have taken 
serious note of that. We are looking 
into that as to how this leakage took 
place.

Shri C. K. Bhattacharya: May I
know whether the attention of the 
Minister has been drawn to further 
such allegations made in the Ananda 
Bazar Patrika of Calcutta, parti
cularly the one about the missing of 
diamond bits worth Rs. 2 lakhs?

Shri S. K. Patil: I get all these 
newspaper cuttings. So far as dia
mond things are concerned, they are 
not in this particular question.

Air-Port at Trivandrum
Mr. Speaker: Next question.
Some Hon. Members, rose.
Mr. Speaker: Hon. Members will 

specialise in particular subjects. 
Every hon. Member need not rise on 
particular questions. Next question. 
Shri Kumaran.

Shrimati Ha Palchoudhuri: Question 
No. 315 is of the same nature. Can it 
be taken also?

Shri H. C. Mathur: At least those 
hon. Members who have given notice 
or the question should be permitted to 
ask questions.

Mr. Speaker: I am trying to do so as 
far as possible.

The Minister of State in the Minis
try of Transport and Communications 
(Shri Humayun Kabir): Am I to
answer these two questions together?

Mr. Speaker: If that is not incon
venient

*295. Shri Kumaran: Will the Minis
ter of Transport and Communications
be pleased to state:

(a) the schemes contemplated under 
the Second Five Year Plan for the 
development of the airport at Tri
vandrum; and

j$Og Oral Answers

Shri Humayun Kabir: A  statement 
giving the requisite information is 
laid on the Table of Lok Sabha. [See 
Appendix II, annexure No. 31].

Civil Aerodrome at Tulihal and 
Kiccha

*315. Shrimati Ila Pale bond hurl:
Will the Minister o f Transport and 
Communications be pleased to state 
the progress made in regard to the 
construction of one Civil Aerodrome 
at Tulihal in Manipur (Assam) and 
at Kiccha near Haldwani (District 
Naini Tal—Uttar Pradesh-)?

The Minister of State in the Minis
try of Transport and Communications 
(Shri Humayun Kabir): Tulihal: The 
possession of the land has been ob
tained and the earth work and collec
tion of material at the site for the 
construction of the runway are in 
progress. The works relating to the 
reconditioning of the Air Traffic 
Control building and the Wireless 
Telegraph station building are in pro
gress.

Haldwani: The possession of the
land has been obtained and the cons
truction of the runway is in progress. 
The fencing of the aerodrome has 
also been taken in hand.

Shri C. D. Pande: For the last four 
years, the Minister for Civil Aviation 
has been giving assurances that the 
aerodrome will be taken up shortly. 
Four years have elapsed. Only bricks 
have come; there is no trace of aero
drome.

Shri Humayun Kabir: The land
was given possession only after the 
monsoon of 1956. Therefore, the ques
tion of four years cannot arise.

Shrimati Ila Palchoudhuri: Will this 
be a all-weather or fair weather 
aerodrome?

Shri Humayun Kabir: Which?
Shrimati Ila Palchoudhuri: Tulihal.
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. . .  Shri Humayun Kabir: The Aero-
(D) the steps that have been taken drome at Tulihal and that at Hald- 

to Implement them? wanj will be all-weather aerodrome*.
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Shri Y. P. Ntytr: I want to know 
from the hon. Minister when we can 
expect planes bigger than the Dakota 
will be landing at Trivandrum port 
and when we shall have landings at 
night.

Shri Huznayun Kabir: It is difficult 
to give any categorical assurance 
when larger planes will come to Tri
vandrum. At present we have only 
one scheduled service operating with 
a Dakota. We do not (eel that the 
traffic is such at this stage to justify 
the use of larger aircraft, nor are 
there many non-scheduled operations 
in that area.

Siiriati Ila Palchoudburi: What
are the other places, if any, where 
similar aerodromes will be constructed 
and whether Calcutta is going to be 
considered, e.g., the Bengal Flying 
Club aerodrome?

Shri Humayun Kabir: T do not
think that question arises out of 
either of these two questions.

Shri Biren Roy: Question No. 318 is 
also regarding an aerodrome. That 
may also be answered.

Mr. Speaker: Yes.
Airfield at Behala

•S18. Shri Biren Roy: Will the
Minister o f Transport and Commu
nication* be pleased to state:

(a) the present position of the pro
posed airfield at Behala, South Cal
cutta;

(b) the reasons for not starting the 
work of raising the low-lying areas 
of the acquired land before the mon
soon sets in Bengal;

(c) whether he is aware of the 
difficulties of the pilot-trainees of 
Bengal, as they cannot get even 2 to
3 hours of free flying time per day 
at the Air Force controlled airfield at 
Barrackpore, which is far away from 
Calcutta; and

(d) whether Government propose 
, to help the Flying Club to construct 
\ its own buildings at the new field at

Behala, as the Club has suffered

thrice by having to shift from  Dum 
Dum to Alipor© s and theh~from Ali- 
pore to Barrackpore and ultimately 
losing its place to the Indian Air
Force?

The Minister o f State in the Minis
try of Transport and Communica
tions (Shri Humayun Kabir): (a) and
(b). There has been no progress as 
the possession of the land acquired by 
the West Bengal Government for this 
purpose has not been handed over to 
the Civil Aviation Deptt.

(c) Government are aware of these 
difficulties.

(d) Government will consider the 
question at the appropriate time.

Shri Biren Roy: What is the diffi
culty in taking possession o f the land 
when the acquisition arrangements 
have already been completed?

Shri Humayun Kabir: The difficulty 
is that the owners of the land have 
gone to the Calcutta High Court and 
a civil rule under article 226 of the 
Constitution has been issued, and 
therefore the land has not been taken 
possession of.

Shri Biren Roy: My information i? 
that there are only four persons who 
have not gone to Court, but wanted 
alternative land to shift from that 
area and this has been pending with 
the State Government for the last 
six months.

With regard to part (d) of the 
question, because of the loss of flying 
hours, the Bengal Flying Club has 
been brought down to the category 
“C” . May I have an assurance from 
the hon. Minister that it will not be 
brought down further till ft purchases 
the land required?

Shri Humayun Kabir: If my
memory serves me aright, it is only 
category “D” and not “C” on which 
the Flying Club is operating at the 
moment.

Shri Biren Roy: It is category “C". 
It was “D” before, but it is now “C” .




